R 743 302 223 CA

Date: September 21, 2023
by registered letter

To:

Doug Downey, a man who sometimes acts as MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ONTARIO

McMurtry-Scott Building

720 Bay Street, 11th floor

Toronto, Ontario M7A 259

Subject: matter allegedly before Ontario Court of Justice, File number 3311 998 22 33100161

This is a follow up to my letter dated August 8, 2023 that was delivered via registered mail (RN
688 754 013 CA) on August 9, 2023, and to my letter dated August 25, 2023 that was delivered
via registered mail (RN 688 754 000 CA) on August 28, 2023. | have not received a response
from you.

Once again, | ask that you clarify the status of a matter. This matter has been pursued by
people who | believe act under your control.

The matter in question is allegedly before the Ontario Court of Justice. It is referred to as File #
3311998 22 33100161” and/or “3311998223310016101” and/or "REGINA v. MASSEY,
CHRISTINE” and variations thereof. It involves Peterborough Police Service occurrence #:
PB22001282.

Twenty months ago, on January 20, 2022 Ryan Black acting for Peterborough Police Service
handcuffed and detained me against my will. He told me | was “charged” under the “Criminal
Code”. He gave me papers suggesting that “You must attend court” on “the 16™ day of
February, 2022” in “Courtroom No. 2” at “70 Simcoe Street, Peterborough, Ontario”. 70
Simcoe Street, Peterborough, Ontario is the address of Ontario Court of Justice. On February
16, 2022 in Courtroom 2 there was a session of Ontario Court of Justice. Mark Donohue acted
as “Justice of the Peace”.

No one has given/served me a claim of trespass or “statement of claim®from any man or
woman, or a bill of particulars. | have only been given what appear to be internal corporate
forms. One such form is labeled as “Form 2 Information”. It is missing elements of the “Form
2” shown in the “Criminal Code”. This “Form 2 Information” does not indicate that it was sworn
before anyone acting for the Ontario Court of Justice.

I have sent many communications to the court asking for all related files/records. No one
acting for the court or Peterborough Police Service or “REGINA” has given me any papers or
electronic records bearing the name of the court “Ontario Court of Justice”.
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People acting for “the Crown”, the court and Peterborough Police Service have given me papers
and/or electronic records bearing the name of what appears to be an imaginary court called
“Ontario Court of the Justice”. This includes a paper and electronic record labeled as
“WARRANT FOR ARREST”.

I have been served/provided no summons, notices or records/files/documents that are
addressed to me in relation to this matter. | have only been given what appear to be internal
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I have had no communications directly with anyone named “REGINA”.
“The Crown” has not given me the list of people who they intend to call as witnesses at a trial.

I cannot comprehend the position of “REGINA” / “the Crown”. | cannot prepare for any court
“appearances” without being served a coherent claim describing a cause of action.

I have never agreed to a trial or any future “appearances”. All of my past “appearances” were
coerced special appearances under threat of “arrest” should | “fail to appear”. | have never
agreed to perform labour without compensation. | have never given jurisdiction or power of
attorney to anyone. | have never agreed to contract or joinder in this matter. | have previously
notified Paul Murray, other agents, and principal(s) of these facts on multiple occasions and
received no response. My previous notifications have included my fee schedule, which is
subject to change without notice.

On September 19, 2023, Paul Murray allegedly representing “REGINA” sent an email (see
enclosed) to one of my email addresses. He wrote: “l have brought the information forward to
September 26, 2023 in Courtroom #3 at 70 Simcoe. At that time, the Crown will ask the Court
to impose a stay of proceedings and as a result the matter will be concluded. You are of course
welcome to attend on that date, but if you do not | will confirm with you the matter has been
completed.” Paul did not attach an application in Form 1. No one has ever served me an
application in Form 1. | have received no summons from the court relating to September 26,
2023 or any other date.

Paul Murray has shown himself to be an unreliable source of information in the past. For
example, on March 23, 2022, at 10:02 am | received an email from Paul Murray containing at
least 2 false statements. He stated that “Shawna McCurdy is a civilian member of the police
service”. This was false. He stated “you are not charged with assault, but rather with criminal
harassment and extortion of a medical professional”. This was false.

Therefore | ask that you honourably clarify the status of this matter. Is this matter before
Ontario Court of Justice? If so: 1) Why are there no records bearing the name of the court? 2)
Why do some records including the “warrant” have the name of an imaginary court? 3) Why
have | not been served/provided any claim to respond to? 4) Why does the “Form 2
Information”not indicate that it was sworn before someone acting for the court? 5) Why did
Stuart Konyer, acting under your control as Judge, schedule a trial for December 5, 2023 — a
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date almost 2 years after the “charges” were laid - when anything more than 18 months
between “charges” and end of arguments at trial is considered an unreasonable delay? 6)
Would it be fair or reasonable or lawful to have this matter merely “stayed”, with a “charge”
and the possibility of a trial left dangling over my head for another year? 7) Am I lawfully
obligated to attend court on September 26, 2023 or on any other date? If your answer is “yes”:
on what grounds? 8) On September 26, 2023, will anyone acting for “REGINA” / “the CROWN”"
and/or the court be permitted to keep this matter hanging over my head any longer? 9) Have
you viewed the 2 publicly available videos that were filmed on Thomas Piggott’s porch and
show what actually did and did not happen on the evening of January 19, 2022? 10) Will you
ensure that the false “charge(s)” are withdrawn right away so that | can get on with my life?

If this matter is not before Ontario Court of Justice: how could “the Crown” ask the Court to
impose a stay of proceedings?

If no “charge” is being prosecuted, | ask that you have the related content on the
www.justiceservices.jus.gov.on.ca website removed immediately, as it damages my reputation.

Please respond at either of the addresses below. | ask that you give this matter immediate
attention given that 20 months have already passed since | was handcuffed and told that
charges were laid, and that the urging of Stuart Konyer acting as Judge, described below, has so
far been ignored by the people acting as “CROWN” to my detriment.

Background re “witness list”:

On June 23, 2022, Paul Murray, alleging to represent “the Crown”, stated that “the Crown”
intends to call 2 people who work for the service corporation Peterborough Police Service as
witnesses at a trial, and did not specify those 2 people.

On June 30, 2022, Stuart Konyer acting as Judge urged Joleen Hiland, allegedly representing
“the CROWN”, to provide a list of people she intends to call as witnesses. Joleen Hiland
responded “Yes, Your Honour”, but no such list has been provided to me. The transcript of the
hearing is available on request.

Over a year ago, by email dated July 13, 2022 to Paul Murray and Joleen Hiland and other
individuals who allege to represent “the CROWN” on this matter, | asked whether they are
pursuing the alleged “harassment charge” through the court and why they had not sent me the
list. | asked that if they are not pursuing the “charge” they kindly advise me, but received no
response.

Again, on July 30, 2023, by email to Paul Murray and Joleen Hiland, | asked why they had not
sent me the list. | received no response.

On August 10, 2023, | telephoned “the CROWN'’s” office in Peterborough. A woman who
identified herself as “Lisa” refused to leave a message for Paul Murray or Joleen Hiland on my
behalf. She hung up on me.
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On June 30, 2022, Stuart Konyer scheduled a trial for December 5, 2023, at which time almost 2
years will have passed since “charges” were allegedly laid on January 20, 2022,

Respegtfully,
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From the woman:
Christine
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9/19/23, 12:17 PM Gmail - communication re “case number”: 3311 998 22 33100161

z ogm__ christine: massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

communication re “case number”: 3311 998 22 33100161
Murray, Paul T. (MAG) <Paul.T.Murray@ontario.ca> Tue, Sep 19, 2023 at 10:30 AM

To: "christine: massey" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Ms. Massey, | have taken the opportunity to review this matter further. You have abided by the terms of your release in regards to
not contacting Dr. Piggott or any member of his family since charged. As such, although there remains a reasonable prospect of
conviction, the Crown has determined that the public interest in this matter has been greatly reduced.

As such, | have brought the information forward to September 26, 2023 in Courtroom #3 at 70 Simcoe. At that time, the Crown will
ask the Court to impose a stay of proceedings and as a result the matter will be concluded.

You are of course welcome to attend on that date, but if you do not | will confirm with you the matter has been completed.

Paul T. Murray

Crown Attorney
Peterborough County

270 George St. N., 2" floor
Peterborough, ON

K9J 3H1

C: (905) 213-1564

O: (705) 755-5360

[Quoted text hidden]
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